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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 102

AN ACT to amend 707.37 (6); ando create 707.28 of the statuteselating to: foreclosure of time—share estates

and licenses.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 2. The notice shall inform the time-share owner of
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: his or her defauland the amount that he or she owes to

theforeclosing entity; that he or she hias right to a judi

cial foreclosure conducted in the manner provided in ch.
846; that, within 30 days from the datm which the
noticewas mailed under subtl., or 30 days from the last
date the notice was mailed if the mailings wereamihe

SecTioN 1. 707.28 of the statutes éseated to read:

707.28 Foreclosure of time-shae estates and
licenses. (1) DeriNniTION. In this section, “foreclosing
entity” means a person that holds a mortgagelien for

assessmentmder s. 707.37 on a time—share estate and medate. he oghe m e the default or obiect in writ
thatseeks to foreclose the mortgage or lien. samecate, he 0sne may cure the detault or objec
ing to nonjudicial foreclosure; and that, if he or she does

(2) AvaILABLE PROCEDURES.(a) Time—shag estates. ) . C
A mortgage or a lien for assessments under s. 707.37 0 ot timely cure the default or object to the nonjudicial
preclosurein writing, the foreclosingentity may pre

atime-share estate may be foreclosed in the same mann dwith udicial f |
andsubject to the same requirements as a foreclosure of €€AWIth a nonjudicial foreclosure.

mortgages on real property in this state or inntia@ner 3. The notice shall include, for use by the time—share
providedunder this section. owner,a separate form objecting to nonjudicial foreclo
lien for assessments under s. 707687 a time-share 4. If, within the 30-day period under subd. 2., the
licensemay be foreclosed under chs. 401 t@.41 time—sharewner returnshe objection form under subd.
(3) NONJUDICIAL TIME-SHARE ESTATE FORECLOSURE 3. or otherwise objects i.n Writir_tg) the use of nonjudicial
PROCEDURE. (a) Notice of default; nonjudicial feclo- foreclosurethe foreclosing entity musise the procedure

sure. 1.  foreclose a mortgage a lien for assessments  underch. 846 toforeclose the mortgage or lien. How
unders. 707.37 on a time—share estate under this sectiongver,if the time-share owner does not, within the 30—-day
a foreclosingentity shall first provide written notice to ~ period under subd. 2., object in writing tenjudicial
thetime—-share owner in default tte time—share own  foreclosurehe or she waives his or her right to foreclo
er’s last—-known addresbBy certified mail, with return  sureconducted in the manner providedder ch. 846,
receiptrequested, and by 1st class mail, subject to s.and,if he or she does not within that 30—-day period cure
707.38(5). the default, the foreclosing entity may proceed with a

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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foreclosuresale of the time—share estate by public-auc underthis subsection; together with such other or further

tion as provided in this section. notice, if any; constitutes sfi€ient notice of the sale.
(b) Noticeof sale; generalequirements.The fore (c) Form of notice to farcloselien for assessments.
closingentity shall provide notice of the foreclosure sale The notice of foreclosure sale for foreclosiadien for
underthis section as follows: assessmentmder s. 707.37 on a time—share esiater
1. a. Except as provided in subd. 1. b., notice of the this section shall be in substantially the followifogm:
saleas provided in pac) or (d),whichever is applicable, NOTICE OF SALE OF TIME-SHARE ESATE OR

mustbe published once in each of 3 successive weeks iInESTATESUNDER CHAPTER 707 OF THE WISCON
anewspaper having general circulation in the county in SIN STATUTES

which the time—share estate is located. The first publica By virtue of the (projectnstrument or time-share
tion must be no later than 30 days before the daieeof  jnstrumentwhichever is applicable) of the .... (name and
sale,excluding the date of that first publication and the zddresof the time—share property), and Chapter 707 of
dateof the sale. . . the Wisconsin Statutes establishing a lien for failure to
b. In lieu of publishing the notice of sale in a newspa pay assessments on the time—share estate (or estates, if
peras provided in subd.. a., notice may be given by  morethan one) held by the time—shanener (or owners,
postinga copy of the notice of sags provided in pafc) if more than one) listed belpthe time-share estate (or
or (d), whichever is applicable, for 3 successive weeks ONgstatesif more than one) will be sold at pubkeiction,
the Internet and publishing, once a week for 3 SucceSSivecommencingat 0N ....20.. at...i¥¢onsin.
weeksin a newspaper having general circulation in the ™ £y each time—share estate, list the namesatutiess
countyin which the time-share estate is located, a notice, ¢ ihe time—share ownea genéral description of the
in at least 10—point boldface type, that states at amini time—-sharestate, and the recordiigormation for the

mum that the not|_ce of sale for the foreclosure of the deedor other instrumentesting the time—share estate in
time—shareestate is posted on the Internet, the Internet L

ite wherethe notice i ted. and th d st tthetlme share owner
SId((ajW er?the o |ts Ros eh. ,r?rt]h t_e nﬁmﬁ ant ts '€l TERMS OF SALE: (State the deposit amount to be
adaresy’ te property 1n which e iMe-shaslale ' naidby the buyer at the time and place ofshte and the

s;lrigaggsptzﬁggnz&;hz Ig:erﬂgﬁ;{][%"nb\?v%'ighogaige timesfor payment of the balance or the whalg the case
baper p ' may be. The time—share estates, if more than one, must

mustbe no later than 30 days before the date of the sale Co o
; : oo besold in individual lots unless there are no individual
excludingthe date of that first publication and the date of . . ;
bidders,in which case they may be sold as a group.)

thesale.
2. At least 30 days before the date of the sale, exclud (S)itgﬁééerms to be announced at the sale.

ing the date of the sale, written notice of the date, time, Holder of the li thorized i
andplace of the sale, which may be a copy of the notice older otthe lien or authorized agent.
(d) Form of notice to faclose mortgage lienThe

underpar (c) or (d), whichever is applicable, must be ; X .
pat (¢) or (d) PP noticeof foreclosure sale for foreclosing a mortgage lien

mailedto all of the following: ; i - ;
a. Subject to 5.707.38 (5), the time-share owner at theona time—share estate under this section shall be in sub

time—shareowners last-known address by certified Stantiallythe following form:
mail, with return receipt requested, and by 1st class mail. NOTICE OF SALE OF TIME-SHARE ESATE OR

b. All persons having a lien of record on the time- ESTATESUNDER CHAPTER 707 OF THE WISCON
share estate by certified mail, with return receipt SIN STATUTES )
requested. By virtue of Chapter 707 of the i¥¢onsin Statutes

3. The notice provided to the time-share owner under @ndthe rights contained in a certain mortgage (or mort
subd. 2. a. must include the following languageoudre ~ 9@gesiif more than one) on the time—share esfate
herebynotified that you have aght to petition the Cir ~ estatesif more than one) given by the time-share owner
cuit Court for County (the county in which the (or owners, if more than one) set forth below for breach
time—shareestate is located), with service on of the conditions of the mortgage (or mortgages, if more
(theforeclosing entity) and upon such bond as the Court thanone) and for the purpose of foreclosing, the time-
may require, to enjoin the scheduled foreclosure sale.” shareestate (or estates, if more than one) will be sold at

4. If more than one time-share estate in the samepublic auction,commencing at ...., on ...., 20.., at ...isW
time—shargroperty will be sold athe foreclosure sale, consin.
all such time-share estates may be combined into one (Foreach time-share estate, list the nameaaitless
noticeof sale, with one property descriptiondescribed  of the time—-share ownea general description of the

in par (c) or (d), whichever is applicable. time—shareestate, theecording information for the deed
5. The notice of sale as provided in.p@) or (d), or other instrument vesting the time—share estate in the
whichever is applicable; published, or postau pub time—-share@wner and the recording information for the

lished,and mailedn accordance with the requirements mortgage.)
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TERMSOF SALE: (State the deposit amount to be securityinterest junior to that of the foreclosing entity a
paid by the buyer at the time and place ofshke and the  notice detailing the results of the foreclosure sale.
timesfor payment of the balance or the whalg the case (f) Application of sale prceeds.1. No later than 30
may be. The time—share estates, if more than one, mustdaysafter the foreclosure sale, the foreclosing entity shall
be sold in individual lots unless there are no individual applythe proceeds of the sale first to the expenses of the
bidders,in which case they may be sold as a group.)  saleand then to the amount owed to the foreclosing entity

Other terms to be announced at the sale.

Signed ....

Holder of the mortgage or authorized agent.

(e) Sale pocedure.1. The foreclosure sale must take
place on the time—share propeirtyvhich the time-share

asset forth in the notice to the former time—shawaner
underpar (a).

2. Any surplusafter the payments under subd. 1. are
madeshall be applied as follows:

a. If there are any parties that held a lien or security

estateexists or at another location in the same county in interestjunior to that of the foreclosing entjtshe fore

which that time—share property is located. The sale mustclosingentity may make an equitable and proper distribu
be by public auction, conducted by an auctioneer regis tion of thesurplus to those parties, or may bring an action
teredunder ch. 480 or bgn attorney who is a member of of interpleaderturn the surplus over to the court, name

the State Bar of Wéconsin. At his or her discretion, the
auctioneenr attorney may dispense with the readihg

the parties with the junioliens or security interests, and
askthe court to determine the proper distribution of the

thenames of the time—share owners if there is more thansurplus. The foreclosing entity shall recover reasonable

onetime-share ownewof the descriptions of the time-
shareestates if there is more than one time—shkatate,
andof the recording information if there is more than one
instrument.

2. Upon the sale of the time—share estate, the time
shareowners right to redeem the time-share estate is
extinguished. Unless the successful buyer is the time-
shareowner the successful buyer thie foreclosure sale
takestitle to the time-share estate free and cleamngyf
outstandingassessmentswed by the previous time-
shareowner to the managing entity or other person speci
fied in the project instrument or time—shamnstrument,
but subject to municipal or other taxes aondany liens

attorneyfees in any interpleader actionder this subd.
2.a.

b. If no party helda lien or security interest junior to
that of the foreclosing entityor if all partiesholding

—junior liens or security interests have been paid, any sur

plus shall be paid to the former time-share owiifethe
foreclosingentity is unable to locate the forméene-
shareowner withinone year after the foreclosure sale, the
foreclosingentity shall deliver the surplus to the state
treasurers provided under ch. 177.

(4) Waiver oF DEFICIENCY. Any foreclosing entity
that forecloses a mortgage or lien under this section
waivesthe right to bring an action for any deficiency that

andencumbrances that were recorded prior to the record mayremain due to the foreclosing entity after the sale of
ing of the mortgage or the assessment lien. A buyer at a@hetime-share estate.

foreclosuresale under this section is not required to-com

SecTioN 2. 707.37 (6) of the statutes is amended to

pletethe purchase if the time—share estate is subject toread:

outstandingliens and encumbrances, other than those

includedin the notice of sale, that are not stated at the
sale. The buyer shall hava period of 5 days from the

707.37(6) ENFORCEMENTOF LIEN. A lien may be
enforcedand foreclosed by managing entityor any
otherperson specified in the time—share instrument, in

foreclosuresale date to determine if the time-share estatethe samemannerand-subject-tthe-same-requirements,

is subject to any such liens or encumbrances.

asaforeclosure-of mortgages-on-real property-in-this state

3. No later than 10 days after the foreclosure sale or;-inthe-case-of a-time=share license,-underchstat01

date the foreclosing entity shall deliver to theccessful

411 provided in s. 707.28 (2)The managing entity may

biddera foreclosure deed or other appropriate instrumentrecovercosts and actual attorney feeShe managing

transferringtitle to thetime—share estate and afiddvit
in recordable form attesting that all requirements
describedn this section have been met.ithih 30 days
afterthe delivery of the foreclosure deedother instru
mentof transfer and #itlavit, the buyer shall recortthe
foreclosuredeed or otheinstrument of transfer andfif
davit with the register of deeds of the county in which the
time—shareestate is located.

4. Subject to s. 707.38 (5), within 30 days afteliv-
eringthe foreclosure deed or other instrumertrafisfer
andaffidavit to the buyerthe foreclosing entity shall mail

entity may unless prohibited by the project instrument
time—sharenstrument, bid othe time share at foreclo
suresale and acquire, hold, mortgaged convey the
time share. Suit to recover a money judgment for unpaid
time—shareexpenseshall be maintainable without foere
closing or waiving the liensecuring the time-—share
expenses.SuitExcept as provided in s. 707.28 (d)ijt

for any deficiency following foreclosummay be main
tainedin the same proceeding. No actioay be brought
to foreclose the lien unless brought witldiryears after
the recording of the statement of time—share lien_and,

by 1st class mail to the last—known address of the formerexceptas provided in s. 707.28 (3) (a) and (b)less 10

time—shareowner and teeach party that held a lien or

days’ prior written notice is given to the time-share
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ownerby registered mail, return receipt requested, to the (1) This act first applies to foreclosuresmbrtgage
addresof thetime—share owner shown on the books of or assessment liens on time—share estates that are com
the managing entity mencedn the efective date of this subsection.

SectioN 3. Initial applicability .




